

No. 18-676

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RYAN KARNOSKI, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT**

---

PETER C. RENN  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
4221 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 280  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
(213) 382-7600

STEPHEN R. PATTON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES F. HURST, P.C.  
JORDAN MITCHELL HEINZ  
J. BENJAMIN TYSON  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
300 North LaSalle  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 862-2000  
stephen.patton@kirkland.com

*(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

December 26, 2018

---

---

CAMILLA B. TAYLOR  
KARA INGELHART  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
105 WEST ADAMS, 26TH FLOOR  
CHICAGO, IL 60603  
(312) 663-4413

TARA L. BORELLI  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATION FUND INC.  
730 Peachtree St., NE, Ste. 640  
Atlanta, GA 30308  
(404) 897-1880

DIANA FLYNN  
SASHA BUCHERT  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
1875 I Street, NW, 5th Fl.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 740-0914

PETER E. PERKOWSKI  
OUTSERVE-SLDN, INC.  
c/o Perkowski Legal, P.C.  
445 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 3100  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 426-2137

SCOTT LERNER  
VANESSA BARSANTI  
DANIEL I. SIEGFRIED  
NICHOLAS M. RUGE  
SAM IKARD  
SARA B. CANNON  
JOSEPH C. SCHROEDER  
MICHAEL E. ROSENBERG  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
300 North LaSalle  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 862-2000

PAUL D. CASTILLO  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATION FUND INC.  
3500 Oak Lawn Ave., Ste. 500  
Dallas, TX 75219  
(214) 302-2216

DEREK A. NEWMAN  
JASON B. SYKES  
NEWMAN DU WORS LLP  
2101 Fourth Ave., Ste. 1500  
Seattle, WA 98121  
(206) 274-2800

*(Counsel for Respondents)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

STATEMENT .....1

I. The Status Quo and The Ban.....2

    A. The Pre-Ban Status Quo.....2

    B. President Trump’s Ban.....5

II. Procedural History .....10

    A. The District Court And Three  
        Other Federal Courts  
        Preliminarily Enjoin The Ban.....10

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....13

    A. There Is No Urgency Warranting  
        This Court’s Immediate  
        Intervention. ....15

    B. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For  
        The Legal Issues Presented.....22

III. The Decision Below Is Correct. ....29

    A. The District Court Did Not Abuse  
        Its Discretion in Declining To  
        Dissolve the Preliminary  
        Injunction. ....29

    B. The Implementation Plan Is  
        Unconstitutional, In Any Event. ....31

    C. The District Court’s Injunction  
        Was Not Overbroad. ....36

CONCLUSION .....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Abbott v. Perez</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....  | 26, 30         |
| <i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health<br/>Clinic</i> ,<br>506 U.S. 263 (1993).....                | 32             |
| <i>Califano v. Yamaski</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 682 (1979).....   | 36             |
| <i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 661 (2010).....                           | 32             |
| <i>Coleman v. Paccar Inc.</i> ,<br>424 U.S. 1301 (1976).....                                     | 14             |
| <i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> ,<br>453 U.S. 654 (1981).....                                  | 20, 21         |
| <i>Doe 1 v. Trump</i> ,<br>275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017).....                                | 33             |
| <i>Doe 2 v. Trump</i> ,<br>No. 17-cv-1597 (CKK), 2018 WL<br>6112212 (D.D.C. Nov. 13, 2018) ..... | 24             |
| <i>Doe 2 v. Trump</i> ,<br>315 F. Supp. 3d 474 (D.D.C. 2018).....                                | 13, 31         |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....  | 36     |
| <i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 503 (1996).....  | 26, 27 |
| <i>Gon. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>871 F.2d 863 (9th Cir. 1989).....  | 29     |
| <i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> ,<br>878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....   | 36     |
| <i>Lewis v. Casey</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 343 (1996).....   | 36     |
| <i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 753 (1994).....  | 37     |
| <i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 70 (1995).....   | 36     |
| <i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 228 (1989).....  | 31     |
| <i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Dep’t of<br/>Homeland Security</i> ,<br>279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal.) <i>cert<br/>before judgment denied</i> , 138 S. Ct.<br>1182 (2018)..... | 36     |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 620 (1996).....   | 28     |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> ,<br>453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....  | 10, 27, 32 |
| <i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston, Tex.</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017) .....                 | 26         |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 194 (2001) .....   | 25         |
| <i>Scenic Am., Inc. v. Dept. of Transp.</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2 (2017) .....                      | 22         |
| <i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) .....                            | 32         |
| <i>Sharp v. Weston</i> ,<br>233 F.3d 1166 (2000) .....  | 25         |
| <i>Stockman v. Trump</i> ,<br>331 F. Supp. 3d 990 .....   | 13         |
| <i>Stone v. Trump</i> ,<br>280 F. Supp. 3d 747 (D. Md. 2017) .....                              | 6, 10, 26  |
| <i>Sys. Fed'n No. 91, Ry. Emp. Dep't, AFL-<br/>CIO v. Wright</i> ,<br>364 U.S. 642 (1961) ..... | 29, 30     |
| <i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) .....                 | 36         |
| <i>Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance<br/>Project</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) .....          | 36         |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Mendoza</i> ,<br>464 U.S. 154 (1984).....  | 22             |
| <i>United States v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>286 U.S. 106 (1932).....                                    | 29             |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 515 (1996).....   | 27, 28, 31, 32 |
| <i>Village of Arlington Heights v.<br/>Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> ,<br>429 U.S. 265 (1977)..... | 27             |
| <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 7 (2008).....                                | 23             |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v.<br/>Sawyer</i> ,<br>343 U.S. 579 (1952).....                       | 21             |
| <b>Rules</b>   |                |
| Sup. Ct. R. 11.....  | 14, 22         |
